

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
2/16/2018 1:24 PM

NO. 35140-8

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

JONATHAN O. JOHNS, individually, and DAVID
W. LYNCH and JENNIFER LYNCH, husband and
wife,

Respondents,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTIONS and COYOTE RIDGE
CORRECTION CENTER,

Petitioners.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

CARL P. WARRING
WSBA #27164
CATHERINE HENDRICKS
WSBA #16311
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Defendant State of
Washington, Department of
Corrections
1116 West Riverside Ave
Spokane, WA 99201
509-456-2773
509-458-3548 – FAX

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ARGUMENT IN REPLY3

 A. On De Novo Review, this Court Relies Upon Admissible Evidence.....3

 B. Nothing in Respondent’s Brief Defeats the *Necessity* of Awarding Judgment as a Matter of Law to DOC Under Washington Case Law7

 1. Clarification of Facts8

 2. Clarification of Law11

III. OPENING ARGUMENTS14

IV. CONCLUSION14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Birklid v. Boeing Co.</i> , 127 Wn.2d 853, 904 P.2d 278 (1995).....	1, 2, 3, 9
<i>Brame v. W. State Hosp.</i> , 136 Wn. App. 740, 150 P.3d 637 (2007).....	14, 15
<i>Cameron v. Murray</i> , 151 Wn. App. 646, 214 P.3d 150 (2009).....	7, 8
<i>Ensley v. Mollmann</i> , 155 Wn. App. 744, 230 P.3d 599 (2010).....	8
<i>Folsom v. Burger King</i> , 135 Wn.2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998).....	6
<i>Keck v. Collins</i> , 181 Wn. App. 67, 325 P.3d 306 (2014).....	8
<i>Mason v. Kenyon Zero Storage</i> , 71 Wn. App. 5, 856 P.2d 410 (1993).....	13, 14
<i>Perry v. Beverage</i> , 121 Wash. 652, 209 P. 1102, 214 P. 146 (1922).....	13
<i>SentinelC3, Inc. v. Hunt</i> , 181 Wn.2d 127, 331 P.3d 40 (2014).....	3
<i>Stertz v. Industrial Ins. Comm'n</i> , 91 Wn. 588, 158 P. 256 (1916).....	1
<i>Vallandigham v. Clover Park Sch. Dist. No. 400</i> , 154 Wn.2d 16, 109 P.3d 805 (2005).....	2, 5

Statutes

RCW 51.04.010	1
RCW 51.24.020	1, 3, 14

Rules

CR 56(e)..... 4, 6, 8

Regulations

WAC 137-25-020..... 10
